

No. 12-484

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SOUTHWESTERN  
MEDICAL CENTER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

NAIEL NASSAR, M.D.  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE  
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL,  
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT  
BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER  
AND AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

KAREN R. HARNED  
ELIZABETH MILITO  
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF  
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS  
SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL  
CENTER  
1201 F Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 406-4443

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
National Federation of  
Independent Business  
Small Business Legal Center

RAE T. VANN  
*Counsel of Record*  
NORRIS, TYSSE, LAMPLEY  
& LAKIS, LLP  
1501 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20005  
rvann@ntll.com  
(202) 629-5600

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
Equal Employment Advisory  
Council

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

March 2013

---

---

LAWRENCE HUGHES  
Assistant General Counsel  
Advocacy and Public Policy  
AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION  
Liberty Place, Suite 700  
325 Seventh Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20004-2802  
(202) 626-2346

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
American Hospital Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S RULING BELOW, WHICH PERMITS TITLE VII PLAINTIFFS TO PREVAIL AND RECOVER DAMAGES EVEN WHERE ALLEGED RETALIATION WAS BUT ONE OF MANY FACTORS CAUSING THE CHALLENGED EMPLOYMENT ACTION, IS DIRECTLY CONTRARY TO TITLE VII AND THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>GROSS</i> .....	9
A. The Plain Text Of Title VII Makes The Mixed-Motive Analysis Available Only In Cases Of Discrimination Because Of Race, Color, Religion, Sex Or National Origin.....	9
B. <i>Gross</i> Casts Considerable Doubt On, If Not Forecloses Entirely, The Avail- ability Of The Mixed-Motive Theory Where The Underlying Statute Does Not Expressly Authorize It.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. PERMITTING NON-TITLE VII DIS- CRIMINATION PLAINTIFFS TO PROCEED UNDER A MOTIVATING FACTOR FRAMEWORK WOULD ENCOURAGE FRIVOLOUS LAW- SUITS, THUS INCREASING SUB- STANTIALLY AN ALREADY HEAVY LITIGATION BURDEN PLACED ON DEFENDANTS AND THE COURTS .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>American Tobacco Co. v. Patterson</i> , 456 U.S. 63 (1982).....	17
<i>Araujo v. New Jersey Transit Rail Operations, Inc.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 3380 (3d Cir. Feb. 19, 2013).	15, 16
<i>Bechtel v. Administrative Review Board</i> , __ F.3d __, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 4539 (2d Cir. Mar. 5, 2013).....	14
<i>Burlington Northern &amp; Santa Fe Railway v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006) .....	9
<i>CBOCS West, Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 553 U.S. 442 (2008).....	4, 17
<i>Crawford v. Metropolitan Government of Nashville</i> , 555 U.S. 271 (2009) .....	4, 21
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003).....	4
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lewis v. Humboldt Acquisition Corp.</i> , 681 F.3d 312 (6th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Marano v. Department of Justice</i> , 2 F.3d 1137 (Fed. Cir. 1993) .....	14
<i>McNutt v. Board of Trustees</i> , 141 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Neal v. Honeywell Inc.</i> , 33 F.3d 860 (7th Cir. 1994), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Graham County Soil &amp; Water Conservation District v. U.S. ex rel. Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005).....	12, 16, 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	10, 11
<i>Rouse v. Farmers State Bank</i> , 866 F. Supp. 1191 (N.D. Iowa 1994).....	14
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	13
<i>Serwatka v. Rockwell Automation, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 957 (7th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Smith v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 602 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2010).....	5

## FEDERAL STATUTES

Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 621 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1).....	7, 12
Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	12
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(a)(1).....	7, 12
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b)(3)(D).....	7, 12
Civil Service Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-454, 92 Stat. 1111 (1978) .	14
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act of 2010, 12 U.S.C. § 5567.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Federal Rail Safety Act, 49 U.S.C. §§ 20101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	15
Financial Institution Regulator Whistle- blower Protection Act of 1993, 12 U.S.C. § 1831j(a)(1).....	13, 14
12 U.S.C. § 1831j(f).....	14
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2013, Pub. L. No. 112-239, 126 Stat. 1632 (2013).....	13, 14
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745 (2002).....	13
18 U.S.C. § 1514A.....	14
Surface Transportation Assistance Act, Pub. L. No. 97- 424, 96 Stat. 2097 (1983)	13
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i> ..... <i>passim</i> 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	6, 10
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m).....	7, 11, 18
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a).....	5, 6, 7, 10
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(2)(B).....	7, 11, 18
Uniformed Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act, 38 U.S.C. § 4311(c)(1).....	14, 15
Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment and Reform Act for the 21st Century, Pub. L. No. 106-181, 114 Stat. 61 (2000).	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Whistleblower Protection Act of 1989,	
5 U.S.C. § 1221 <i>et seq.</i> .....	13
5 U.S.C. § 1221(e)(1) .....	13
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
137 Cong. Rec. S15,476 (daily ed. Oct. 30, 1991).....	17
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
David A. Cathcart & Mark Snyderman, <i>The Civil Rights Act of 1991</i> , SF41 ALI- ABA Course of Study 391 (Mar. 1, 2001).	22
Joseph J. Ward, <i>A Call for Price Water-</i> <i>house II: The Legacy of Justice</i> <i>O'Connor's Direct Evidence Requirement</i> <i>for Mixed-Motive Employment Discrimi-</i> <i>nation Claims</i> , 61 Alb. L. Rev. 627 (1997).....	22
